F.No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009
Consultation Paper No. 4/2009-10

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Review of Levy of Development Fee (DF) at IGI Airport,
New Delhi

New Delhi: 234 March, 2010

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
Near Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110003



Subject: REVIEW OF LEVY OF DEVELOPMENT FEE (DF) AT IGI
AIRPORT, NEW DELHI BY DELHI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT (PVT.) LTD. (DIAL)

The Central Government, vide letter No. AV.24011/002/2008-AD dated
9.2.2009 (Annexure-I), had conveyed their approval, under Section 22A of the
Airports Authority of India Act, 1994, for levy of Development Fee (DF) by DIAL at
IGI airport, New Delhi @ Rs.200/-per departing domestic passenger and @
Rs.1300/- per departing international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes,
purely on an ‘ad-hoc’ basis, for a period of 36 months, w.e.f. 01.03.2009. The ‘ad-
hoc’ approval granted, was subject to review, specifically upon following
milestones:

(a) DIAL would submit final project cost estimates within 6 months of
the commencement of levy, i.e., latest by 31.08.2009. The project
costs so submitted, including amount of contingencies, and their
utilization shall be audited by an independent technical auditor to be
appointed by AAI or as the Regulator/Government may decide.

(b) DIAL would undertake a review of the bidding process in respect of
the hospitality district. They may approach the Government with the
outcome of the review within 6 months of the commencement of levy,
i.e., latest by 31.8.2009.

Above approval was also subject, inter-alia, to the condition that the final

determination of levy may be made by the Government/Regulator upon compliance
with (a) and (b) above.

2.1 Subsequently, Central Government, vide Notification No. GSR 317(E) dated
12.5.2009 notified the establishment of the Authority w.e.f. 12.5.2009. Therefore,
by virtue of section 54 of the AERA Act, 2008, section 22A of the AAI Act, 1994
stood amended w.e.f. the date of establishment of the Authority in the manner
specified in the Schedule to the said Act. Consequently, in respect of ‘major
airports’, the DF could be levied at the rate as may be determined by the Authority
under section 13(1) (b). The IGI airport, New Delhi is a major airport as the annual
passenger throughput thereat is in excess of 1.5 million.

2.2 DIAL vide their letter Ref: DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF/ dated 31.8.2009
(Annexure-II) requested the Authority for permission to submit the information
required for review of DF levied at the IGI Airport, New Delhi by February 2010.

3.1 It was observed that the levy of DF was approved by the Central Government
to bridge the funding gap of Rs.1827 crores (ceiling amount), in view of the
inability of DIAL to raise the originally anticipated amount of Rs.2739 crores as
refundable security deposits from commercial property development at the IGI
airport. Based on the bids received by DIAL at the relevant time, it was ascertained,
on behalf of the Central Government, that DIAL may be able to raise an amount of

Page 1 of 13



Rs.912 crores, on this count. It was also observed that the bidding process required
a review so as to obtain optimum returns out of the commercial property
development. DIAL was, accordingly, required to review the bidding process and
approach the Government/ Regulator with the outcome of the review latest by
31.8.20009.

3.2 It was also submitted by DIAL, at the relevant time before the Central
Government, that the original estimated project cost of Rs.8975 crores is likely to
increase and may actually be of the order of about Rs.10500 crores (DIAL'’s letter
No. DAL2008-09/MoCA-DF/2643 dated 14.1.2009). It was further stated that
they were still in the process of awarding various packages of the project. Therefore,
project cost is likely to get crystallized by June, 2009 only.

3.3. It is also evident from the records obtained from the Central Government
that in absence of the estimation of final project cost and due to the review of the
bidding process and consequent uncertainty about realization from refundable
security deposits, the Central Government was not in a position to make a final
determination of the funding gap which was required to be bridged through levy of
DF. It is due to the above mentioned reasons that the approval was granted on an
‘ad-hoc’ basis subject to review upon submission of final project cost estimate and
information regarding realization on account of refundable security deposit from
commercial property development, within a period of 6 months.

4. Vide their letter dated 31.8.2009, DIAL stated that:

(a) Out of the 13 asset areas (total 45 acres), it has been able to licence 8
asset areas (29.26 acres). The quantum of lease deposits
raised/committed from these assets is Rs.864 crores. In respect of
balance 5 asset areas, they have decided to go for rebidding, which is
likely to take 4-6 months.

(b) Considering the stiff timeline of completion of the project, DIAL had
to go in for parallel design and construction methodology for
completion of the project. The project was, for the sake of
convenience, divided into various packages and awarded accordingly.
The number of packages (as on 31.8.09) stood at 114, out of which 91
packages had been awarded and balance 23 were pending. Of the 23
pending packages, 9 were under examination. Among the packages
already awarded some cost elements were variable with market
conditions. Hence, the final project cost could undergo change over
the next few months. In this light, it expected to complete the final
estimation of project cost only by end of February 2010.

5.1  Aforesaid request of DIAL was placed for stakeholder consultation by the

Authority vide Consultation Paper No.1/2009-10 dated 10.9.2009. The
comments/submissions were requested for by 30.9.2009.

Page 2 of 13



5.2 The comments were received from International Air Transport Association
(IATA) and Emirates Airlines.

5.3 [IATA, vide letter dated 30.9.2009, made several observations and
recommended the following for the consideration of the Authority:

(a) The airport needs to clearly justify to the Authority and the airlines
that all options of financing have been explored and that pre-funding
through levying a DF is the most beneficial financing option for the
industry. The fact that the industry at this stage would be adversely
affected by advance payment of airport development costs as opposed
to deferred payment should be an important consideration. In the
absence of such justification, the DF should not be approved.

(b) If DF can be shown to be most viable financing option, then a
reasonable period of time must be set aside for effective consultation
between airport and airlines as stipulated by ICAO. Effective
consultation demands that the airport provides full transparency of
its costs and that the charges developed comply with ICAQ’s
principles of cost-related and non-diseriminatory charging.

5.4  Similarly, Emirates Airlines vide letter dated 30.9.2009, made several
observations and submitted that the levy of DF is discriminatory and not in
compliance with ICAO principles. They would challenge the charge on the basis of
OMDA agreement and financial performance of DIAL.

5.5 The submissions received from IATA and Emirates Airlines, as above, were
communicated to DIAL for their comments. DIAL, vide letter No. nil dated
23.10.2009, inter-alia, stated that the observations made by IATA and Emirates do
not relate to their present request, i.e., extension of time to file final project cost.

5.6 The matter was considered in the meeting of the Authority held on
29.10.2009 wherein Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi, MD, DIAL and Shri Sidharath
Kapur, CFO, DIAL, who were in attendance, apprised the Authority as under:

(a)  The project has been further sub-divided into 117 packages as against
114 packages reflected in their letter dated 31.8.2009. Out of these,
97 packages have already been awarded, 12 are under evaluation and
8 are yet to be floated. The balance packages, i.e., those under
evaluation and those yet to be evaluated would be awarded by end of
December, 2009.

(b)  The value of 12 packages under evaluation is tentatively estimated to
be Rs.170 crores whereas value of 8 packages, yet to be floated, is
estimated to be Rs.30 crores.

(c) The project is being financed through a mix of debt and internal
resources including DF. Out of the total debt component of about

Page 3 of 13



(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

Rs.5000 crores, an amount of about Rs.1750 crores was to be raised
as ECB. Due to the change in financial conditions, ECB lenders have
renegotiated the interest rates from LIBOR + 300 basis points to
LIBOR + 500 basis points. Therefore, the project cost is likely to
increase further due to higher interest cost. The interest capitalization
in the project cost is now estimated to be Rs. 831 crores as against Rs.
659 crores estimated originally.

As on 30.9.2009, the Gross Assets capitalized in the books of
Company were Rs.2646 crores. Further the value of assets under
capitalization, as on same date, was Rs.6132 crores.

In the commercial property development, out of 13 asset areas, 8
assets have, already, been awarded as submitted vide their letter
dated 31.8.2009. Balance 5 asset areas are under bidding. Bids are
likely to be received by end November, 2009 and after evaluation and
negotiation it is expected to complete the final award by 31.12.2009.

Till 30.9.2009, the DF was billed for Rs.310 crores, out of which
Rs.265 cores had been collected and the balance was outstanding with
the airlines.

Project will be completed by 31.3.2010, where after only the work of
maintenance and minor rectification would be undertaken by DIAL.

5.7  The Authority, in particular, noted the following :

(a)

(b)

(e)

As per the estimates submitted by the DIAL representatives before
the Authority, the final award of the project, as well as the review of
hospitality district is likely to be completed by end December 2009.

The levy had been approved on ‘ad-hoc’ basis. At that time
stakeholder consultation did not take place due to non availability of
the information (as indicated in para 4). It would, therefore, be
appropriate that the review is undertaken at the earliest so that DF
could be finally determined.

The project completion date is determined to be 31.3.2010. Hence the
firmed up project cost must be available much before that date.

5.8  The Authority, having pursued the records and upon due consideration of
the submissions made by DIAL and various stakeholders, passed an order (Order
No.01/2009-10 dated 04.11.2009 — Annexure-III) extending the date of submission
of the details by DIAL upto 31.1.2010.

6.1 DIAL, vide their letter ref.no.DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF dated 31.01.2010
(Annexure-IV) submitted details of only the review of the bidding process in
respect of the hospitality district. It was stated that the aggregate security deposit

Page 4 of 13



amount committed for approximately 45 acres of land parcel is around Rs.1471.51
crores. The enhanced committed security deposit of Rs.559 crores, over and above
the earlier envisaged amount of Rs.912 crores was being used to fund the ongoing
project, “the cost of which is being firmed up”.

6.2 However, details of the project cost were not furnished. DIAL also did not
furnish any reasons for its failure to comply with the Authority’s Order nor did it
request for any revised time line for submission of the project cost.

6.3. In its letter dated 04.02.2010 to DIAL (Annexure-V), Authority informed
- that it had taken a serious note of DIAL's failure to comply with the Authority’s
Order and non submission of information in respect of the project cost. DIAL was
requested to furnish the requisite information, along with all supporting
material/documents, without any further delay, failing which the Authority will be
constrained to proceed with the matter on the basis of information available on its
record without any further reference to DIAL.

6.4 Despite Authority’s above mentioned letter dated 4.2.2010 requesting that
the requisite information be furnished without any further delay, DIAL vide their
letter no. DIAL/2009-10/MoCA/DF/2201 dated 08.02.2010 (Annexure-VI),
replied that the matter of submissions to the Authority, inter-alia, on the project
cost was placed before the Board of Directors of DIAL on 20.01.2010. After detailed
review and deliberation and considering the complex nature of the project, the
Board felt it would be in order to undertake an in depth review of the project cost.
Accordingly, the Board constituted a Project Cost Committee, approved an audit of
the project cost and authorized the said Committee to appoint an auditor for the
purpose of this audit. The Project Cost Committee had appointed M/s. Brahmayya
and Co. (one of the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company) to Audit the project
cost. Upon completion of the audit, DIAL would furnish the desired project cost
information to AERA, after appropriate Board approval.

6.5  Authority, vide its letter dated 12.02.2010 (Annexure-VII), noted that DIAL
appeared to have not been able to furnish the requisite information due to their
inability to obtain the internal approvals in time. Further, DIAL had not furnished
any timeline for completion of the audit nor submission of the details. Authority
also drew DIAL’s attention to a news report titled “Get ready to pay more for flights
from Delhi as DIAL costs overrun”, published in The Economic Times, Delhi on
09.02.2010, which inter-alia, stated that the project cost was now estimated at
Rs.12300 crores, i.e, nearly Rs.3300 crores more that the earlier estimate. DIAL
was, accordingly requested to:

(a)  Confirm the veracity or otherwise of the news report; and

(b)  Submit the requisite information regarding the project cost
immediately failing which the Authority will proceed to decide the
matter on the basis of information available on record.

6.6 DIAL, vide letter no. DIAL/2009-10/FIN-Ac/2296 dated 18.02.2010
(Annexure-VIII), broadly reiterated their earlier position and stated that the Board

Page 5 of 13



of DIAL directed certain “probity actions” before submission of the project cost to
the Authority. In accordance with the directions of the Board, a Project Cost
Committee was set up which had appointed M/s. Brahmayya and Co (one of the
Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company) to audit the project cost. Further, the
audit was under progress. They would endeavor to conclude the audit
expeditiously and submit the desired project cost information as soon as the audit
was over and the project cost was approved by DIAL’s Board. Since the T3 project
was in an advanced stage of completion and audit by an independent agency will
facilitate submission of accurate data to the Authority, the same would be in larger
interests, considering the scale and complexity of the project. This may also be
desirable from a stakeholder perspective, considering representation in the
Company, of the Government of India and other partners. DIAL, did not comment
on the veracity of the media report stating that “it may not be appropriate for us to
comment on the veracity of a media report in a regulatory submission apart from
being premature to do so at this stage considering the ongoing audit”.

2 The matter was considered in the fourth meeting of the Authority (held on
26.02.2010). Authority noted the above position and came to a conclusion that it
had been left with no option but to proceed to decide the matter on the basis of
updated information made available in respect of bidding of Hospitality District
and the project cost of Rs. 8975 crores based upon which the Central Government
had approved the levy of DF (on an ad-hoc basis). As indicated in para 3.2 above,
DIAL had at the relevant time stated that the project cost might actually be of the
order of Rs. 10500 crores. However, this was likely to get crystallized by June 2009
only. Thus, DIAL was itself not clear about the final cost.

8. DF is a pre-funding levy. The Central Government had taken a view that this
levy is a measure of last resort and such levy should be preceded by user
consultation. However, in the instant case, in view of the urgency, the Central
Government approved the levy on an ‘ad-hoc’ basis and directed that at the stage of
final determination the Regulator/Central Government will ensure adequate
consultation with the users. The approval granted by the Central Government
clearly stipulates that the amount collected through DF would not in any case
exceed the ceiling of Rs.1827 crores (being the ‘ad-hoc’ gap in deposits from the
hospitality district and the NPV as on 01.03.2009). It also stipulates that the
amount of Rs, 1250 crores, which was at the relevant time received as shareholders
advance, would be retained by DIAL. Any escalations of cost would be met from
the amount so retained. In case the cost escalation is less than the retained
amount, the ceiling amount of Rs. 1827 crores would be reduced by an amount
which is equal to the difference between the retained amount of Rs. 1250 crores and
the amount representing project cost escalation beyond Rs. 8975 crores.

9. Keeping in view of the information available on record, it is noted that :
(i) The funding gap of Rs. 1827 crores was determined on the basis of
expected accrual of Rs. 912 crores from refundable security deposits

(RSD). DIAL has since informed that after completion of bidding the
expected accrual from RSD is Rs. 1471.51 crores. Thus, the funding

Page 6 of 13



(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

gap of Rs. 1827 crores would reduce to Rs. 1267.49 crores (Rs. 1827
crores + Rs. 912 crores — Rs. 1471.51 crores = Rs. 1267.49 crores).

As per the report of independent auditors appointed by AAI, total DF
billed for the period 01.03.2009 to 31.01.2010 is Rs.536.86 crores
with the average billing around Rs.48.81 crores per month. The actual
collection for the same period was Rs.503.52 crores. The average
monthly collection is, accordingly, estimated to be Rs.45.77 crores.

Actual monthly DF billed by DIAL from 01.03.2009 to 31.01.2010 has
been considered. From Feb’'2010 growth in traffic has been assumed
at 12% for 2009-10, 14% for 2010-11 and 12% for 2011-12 (based on
the assumptions made during the initial DF determination by the
Central Government.) The monthly DF billings from Feb'2010
onwards have been estimated accordingly.

On an estimated discount rate of 11% (as considered at the time of
approval by the Central Government), the tenure of DF levy to bridge
the re-determined funding gap of Rs. 1267.49 crores ( NPV as on
1.3.2009 and rate of levy remaining unchanged) of 24.5 months
would be sufficient. However, these are notional values based on the
assumption that the final project cost would be Rs. 8975 crores and
that the other assumptions made at the time of ‘adhoc’ determination
viz. discount rate, traffic forecast etc. still remain valid.

The investments made in the project through DF would not form part
of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB). Therefore, unless the final
project cost is available and the final determination is made in respect
of DF, it would not be possible to determine the RAB and to
consequently fix the aeronautical tariffs for IGI airport, New Delhi.
Therefore, availability of final project cost estimate is not only a pre-
requisite for final determination of DF, it is also a necessary pre-
requisite for initiation of tariff regulatory cycle.

As stated by DIAL, an audit is underway before the final project cost
is reported to the Authority. This audit is reported to have
commenced in the first week of February 2010 and has been initiated
“in order to undertake an in-depth review of project cost”. It could,
therefore, be reasonably presumed that the audit may take about 6
weeks time. Thereafter, DIAL would take internal approvals and
submit the final project cost to the Authority.

In terms of the approval accorded by the Central Government, “The
project costs so submitted, including amount of contingencies, and
their utilization shall be audited by an independent technical auditor
to be appointed by AAI or as the Regulator / Government may
decide”. It would appear that the independent technical auditor may
take about 3 months to complete the audit. A time period of approx.

Page 7 of 13



15 days may be required by the Authority in the appointment of the
technical auditor by the AAI under the directions of the Authority.

10.  After careful consideration of the position indicated above, the Authority
proposes to issue the following order:

(1) DIAL should submit the final project cost at the earliest. In case, the
submission is so delayed that the Authority is not in a position to obtain
final project cost, duly audited by the independent technical auditor,
latest by 31.07.2010 the levy of DF shall not be permitted with effect from
01.08.2010. Therefore, keeping in view the indicative timelines discussed
in para g(vii) above, the final project cost information should be
submitted by DIAL latest by 15.4.2010.

(ii) In the meantime, DIAL may be permitted to continue levy of DF @
Rs.200/- per departing domestic passenger and @ Rs.1300/- per
departing international passenger, with effect from 01.03.2009 to bridge
an estimated funding gap of Rs. 1267.49 crores (NPV as on 1.3.2009),
exclusive of taxes, on an ‘ad-hoc’ basis. Based on the above calculations
and on the assumption that the final project cost would be restricted to
the original estimate of Rs. 8975 crores, the period of this levy may need
to be reduced to 24.5 months in the final determination.

11.  The Authority solicits feedback, comments and suggestions from
stakeholders on the proposal contained in para 10 above. Comments/submissions
may please be furnished to the Authority, latest by Tuesday, 6t April, 2010, at
the following address:

Shri Sandeep Prakash,

Secretary,

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
Room No. 58, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,

New Delhi.

Tel: 011-24616025 Fax: 011-24656214

Email: sandeep.moca@nic.in

sandeep.prakash@aera.gov.in

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson

Page 8 of 13



Assumptions for the redetermination of DIAL’s Development Fee

For the purpose of DF redetermination the following assumptions have been

made:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

The project gap funding has been taken as Rs. 1267.49 crores (the
initially envisaged funding gap of Rs. 1827 crores stands reduced to
Rs. 1267.49 crores due to accrual from RSD amounting to Rs. 1471.51
crores as against Rs.912 crores (Rs. 1827 crores + Rs. 912 crores — Rs.
1471.51 crores = Rs. 1267.49 crores, being the NPV as on 1%t
March’2000).

The discount rate assumed is 11% (which is the same rate used for

determining the DF at the time of approval by the Central
Government).

Actual monthly DF billed by DIAL from 1st 01.03.2009 to 31.01.2009
has been considered. From Feb'2010 growth in traffic has been
assumed at 12% for 2009-10, 14% for 2010-11 and 12% for 2011-12
(based on the assumption made during the initial DF determination
by the Central Government). The monthly DF billings from Feb’2009
have been calculated accordingly.

The rate of DF for domestic & international passengers has not been
changed.

Based on the above, the tenure of DF levy to bridge the re-determined

funding gap of Rs. 1267.49 crores is 24.5 months (ie up to
15.03.2011).

Page 9 of 13



ET jo Or adeg .

LUSF 188K

TS 089S

suorpAod  Hupg

18°8F (Stpuow |1} pappg 40 Sppuom afeiasy

98°9LS QIozIoE

0} GOOZE0 10 wouy Funpg 40 ssoany o |

(LA RS i it ded aou-py

1S 1Lkl zl6 1psip Anedsop] woly sysodsp Al ssan

: 1281

6ELT BELT Anndsol woay sidiasas patadpng AeuiEuo
uonsod yua, GOOT E0" 10 U0 58

dud 3o0-pe, 313 Jo nonenajE)

SLGE FIUEULY 0 SHEIW ()0 ]
GELT s Anpendsol wolg nsodagg
0g S[ETLIDOR [BUU]
oozl Annbs aseg
9€El STNMOLIOE [RIZISWING [EUIR)XE
0S9E ueo s sadny
WUTUL] JO SUEIJY
SLG6S 1507y 19aloag
($2a04 ul 5y )
prsmny SIROLLI]

JUAWLIRA0Y) [eyua) 1) Aq pojuead sea jeaoadde 20y-pe, yorys no paseq) spejap 3502 pafoxd s, IVIA




EToTL el

FLTEE 1E5L9 EEFIY SFI85 90005 &05r DU EE I9'CPE PTIET fwies SEEel TEERT AT Erad g [ OO ST SAEERIINT
L9 IE'95 SUE BES 135 ELES Sh'Es ab'st BLER sLEr ey T6'8S VOIS FE'ZE EE'E { BB Seid ERD anj3adsns B ENjRA AR

o i) 620 oa'l w0 EET, 6 EGTH L] 60 S6'0 LB LED HED L] iojaej puncaey
L 74} TEHE ¥IE k112 S0E LT v FIT 1 £st 1z 16 o5 13 EaYE[] MR |9 SUNGN g BqED JUeEal] usamyag sheg

Co B T e £ ESEE LS LA 1) ELE w05 G0Er 4600 trES TEIE W6 (gmuman i s | S5 A0 e S0
onngfisfs guonivefy  DIOZfTE(E OROZ/NZ/T - OF0R/TE/T - BOOTL/TESZY  BOOZAGESEL BONL/TEADE . GOOT/0E/E  GODE(TE/Y  GOOZTE/L GODL/BE/S  GOOE(IE/S GO0Zf0Efy  BOOE/TE/E TR M| e 2Ny
st v 33 T s ot & i [ ] 5 ¥ £ [ T ki

B LR = £ i [sauo0y i ) deD 30y p

i RIT noe-11at
sl L TIDE-0TaE
W WET OTOE-&HE
Samilly SI-BDOE 4ea0 SUORIE0a L DRldE

Ll P 40 Mauoi aduiany

wIT JnasEI {0 SIEy Ry
BOBEST/E B sl




16 17

Tey0/20107 743142010 8{31/2010°

T

517
0.85

54.80

18

ST

S48
D.As

56.95

SO2iF

E)

5.8

L1657

1

639
nA

5745

107402

‘A0 P00’ 073100 AT{T0/2000 7 12451 fa00

o

ETO
083

5761

1,131.63

A

£l 3
LTERTETIE RS

ey

T

0.A2

57.77

1,188.40 |

Sar)]

STCURE

yporls i3

ThieE % on
1201 AfI0/2001 531001

F]

30

E

ErS EE]

T3 mMi1 83111 902011 10317011 13/30/2011

15579

159720

SR ,...u.“__..hm

1,655 24

74
[N

1,004
075

e _;.u.m..%_. R Fis

L7447 177818

TR

36

1,085
ar=

El] 35
12/30/3011° 1/31/2042 - 22002012
B T TH Y
1038 1066
a.74 a.74

Ty e

LE3L9s

e

IERT 5D

1,508,732

Page 12 af 13



DIAL - Development Fee Billing and Collections

Year

2009

2010

Maonth

March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January

Monthly Billing

0.08
32.02
53.41
60.90
48.09
50.74
52.86
48.75
59.97
57.53
61.62

Cummulative

Billing

9.98
42.90
06.31
157.30
205.39
256.13
308.90
35774
417.71
475.24
536.86

Monthly
Collection

0.92
25.20
37.58
60.02
56.60
46.47
38.14
58.00
47.31
70.23
62.87

{Bs in crores)

Cummulative
Collection

0.g2
26.21
63.79
123.81
180.50
220.97
265.11
342311
370.42
440.65
503.52

Page 13 of 13



A NNREXURE -

{F.Np. AV. 24011/002/2008-AD
Government of India
Ministry of Civil Aviation
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
New Delhi-110003
Dated: 9 February, 2009

To

Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi,
Managing Director,

Delhi International Airport Pvt. Lid.,
Uran Bhawan,

New Delhi.

Subject: Levy of Development Fee at 1GI Airport — reg.
Sir,

I am directed to refer to vour letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-09/Fin dated 7.10.2008,
letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-09/Fin/ dated 18.12.2008, letter ref. no. DIAL/zoo08-
04/ MoCA-DF/2604 dated 5.01.2000, letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-09/MoCA-DF/2613
dated 6.01.2009 and letter ref. no. DIAL 2008-09/MoCA-DF /2643 dated 14.01.2009 on
the subject noted above and to convey the approval of the Central Government under
Section 22A of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 for levy of Development Fee (DF)
by DIAI at IGI Airport, New Dethi @ Rs. 200/- per departing domestic passcnger and
Rs. 1300/- per departing international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes, purelv
on an ‘ad-hae” basis, for a period of 36 months wef 1.02,2000. The annroval shall hr-n
reviewed specifically upon followng mmilestonesT

()  DIAL would submit final project cost estimales within 6 months of the
commencement of levy, ie., latest by 31.08.2000. The project costs so
“submitted, including amount of contingencies, and their utilization shall be
audited by an independent technical auditor to be appointed bv AAT or as
the Regulator/Government may decide.

(b}  DIAL would undertake a review of the bidding process in respect of the
hospitality district. They may approach the Government with the outcome
of the review within 6 months of the commencement of levy, e, latest by

11.8.2000.

"The above approval is subject to the following conditions:

3]

(a)  The final determination of levy may be made by the Government/Regulator
upon compliance with (a) and (b) of para above.

(b)  Following procedural/monitoring mechanism shall be followed:

(i) DF receipts would be deposited in a sepmate Escrow Account.
Modalities of the Escrow Account may be decided by DIAL, with the
approval of the AAL atleast one weel: before [he commencement of
levy.,



(c)

(d)

(e)

&)

(g)

(h)

(i)  AAI and the Central Govertiment would have supervening powers in
respect of Escrow Account to ensure that all receipts are properly
accounted “or and are utilized only for permitted purposes. These
powers may include stoppage of withdrawal by DIAL.

(iii) Presently, other capital receipts like equity and debt funds are
channetized through ancther Eseroaw Aceount of DIAL as per MDA
regquirements, However, presently, the Independent Auditor
appointed by AAT only verifies the revenue as defined in Article 1.1 of
OMDA and not the receints of capital nature and utilization thereof.
As a condition of this upproval, DIAL wanld be required to subjeet
such capital receipts and expenditure alse Lo AAT supervision.

(i) Al accounting and auditing practices, as would have been applicable
to AAL would be applicable to DI receipts and expenditure by DIAL,
The meodalities in this respect should be worked out between AAl and
DIAL, atleast one week hefore the commencement of levy.

{v)  The complicnee in respect of points (i) to (iv) above may be furnished
by AAI and DIAL to the Central Government on event basis as well as
on a periodizal monthly basis,

It will be ensured that DF is utilized for the development of such
"Aeronautical Assets” only, which are “Transfer Assets” in terms of OMDA.

DIAL should report the colleetion and usage «f DI on a monthly basis to
Central Government/Regulator through AAIL. The report should reach the
Central Government/Regulator latest by 101" dav of the following month,

The levy will be reviewed 6 months after commenecement by the
Regulator/Central Government and thereafter at such intervals as the
Regulator/Central Government may decide.

At the stage of final determination, Regulator/Central Gove nment would
ensure adequate consultation with the users.

The amount collected through D7 would not in inyv case exceed the cuiling
of Rs. 1827 crores (NPV as on 1,08.200y). The coiling amount would be
exclusive of taxes, if any.

The balance amount of Rs. 1250 crores rcceived as shareholders advance
(i.e., Rs. 1750 crores net of Rs. 500 crores to be appropriated towards
equity) would be retained by DIAL. Any escalutions of cost woull be met
from the amount so retained, In case the cost escalution is less than the
retained amount, the ceiling amount of Rs. 1827 croies (as indicated in (g)
above) wuuld be reduced by an amount which is equal to the Jifference
between the retained amount of Rs, 1250 crores and the amount
representing project cost escalation bevond Rs. 8475 crores,

Cont...



-—3-

(1) Rate and tenure of levy are premised upon the traffic projections and other
estimates, In case due to actual figures being different than those
estimated, the collections during levy period exceed the amount of Rs.1827
crores (NPV as on 1.3.2000) or any other amount which the
Regulator/Central Government may determine, the excess amount so
collected shall not be utilized, for any purpose whatsoever, without the priot
approval of the Regulator/Central Government.

3. Compliance may be reported to the Central Government in terms specified
hereinabove.
Yours faithfully,
foyy
(Sandeep Prakash)
Director

Tel: 24616025



i

FLEE L) | NDIRA GANDHI
LSBT T INTERMATIONAL AIRPORT

Delhi International Airport () Limited

’ Moy foke 47 S c
thJu. [
Ref: DIAL/2009- 10/ MoCA-DF/ \"*]*‘I'r‘i -
31 Au,&{lﬁl 2009
The Secretary, - I
@ﬁ Airport Economic Regulatory Authority.
Y‘« Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, L..u.- t.-.. o #

o N\ Safdarjang Airport. : - U‘f Pk A& «
\\Q,\’L New Delhi = ( — US} f “

A=
Sub:  Levy of Development Fee at 1GI a_irpnrl Request for extension uf dalr fm %ubnﬂqswn af , 7l
Details
Ref: Letter No. F. No. AV, 24011/002/2008/-AD dated 9th February 2009 authorizing P
DIAL to levy Development Fee (DF). gl et
Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the above referred letter. authorizing DIAL (o levy Development Fee
(DF), by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA). In compliance with certain conditions of the letter,
the levy was to be reviewed upon the following milestones:
1 Submit the final project cost estimates by 31 Aug 2009: and
2 Review the bidding process in respect of Hospitality district and approach the
Government with the outcome of the review by 31st August 2009,

In this connection we would like to submit the following:

Project Progress

To meet the tight timelines of achieving the project completion in 37 months [never achieved in
the world) before Commonwealth Games, project work is going on full swing and reported
physical progress of 75% as on July 315, 2009,

Commercial Property Development (CPD)
We are in the process of reviewing the bidding process in hospitality district. The severe
downturn in real estate market. downturn in retail and hospitality has impacted the
commercial property development of the airport. As a result of above, in the lirst tranche of 45
acres we have been able (o license only 29.26 acres (8 asset arcas) so far. The quantum of lease
deposits raised/committed from these plots is Rs. 864 Cr lagainst the projected 912 Cr). Duc to
adverse markel sentimenis, we could not get desired response for remaining assel arcas. In
this regard, Ministry of Civil Aviation has specifically advised us to review the bidding process
s0 as to maximize the valuation from bidding ol hotel projects. Keeping this in view. the Board
of Directors advised us to go for re-bidding of balance 5 asset areas. We are in the process of
markeling the remaining plots and we expect to conclude the process in next 4-6 months and
finally ascertain quantum of deposits from ihe first h'ancht' of commercial property
development. S -

Project Cost:

Considering the stifl timelines of completion of the project. we had to necessarily go for parallel
design and construction methodology for completion of the project, with resulting change in the
project cost cstimates as appraised by the lenders. The total number of packages



&
DELH| oo GHR

Delhi International Airpoart (P) Limited

communicated earlier vide our letter dated 14'» January 2009 were 78. These packages have
“een lurther split o enhance competition by bringing in higher number of sub-contractors and
total number now stands at 114. As on date we have awarded 91 packages and balance 23 are
pending. Of the above 23 pending packages, 9 are under evaluation. Among the packages
already awarded some cost elements are variable with market conditions. Hence the [inal
project cost can undergo change aver the next few months. The T3 Project is slated for
completion by 31% March 2010 with commencement of trial runs thereafter. We are therefore
expecting to complete the final assessment of project cost by end ol February 2010.

We would like to bring to your kind notice that permission of levy of DF given by MoCA was
challenged by three public interest litigations, namely

1. PIL No. 8918/09 filed by ROAR

2. PIL No. 9316/09 filed by CO¥F

3. PIL No. 10288/09 filed by S S Sharma

All the above litigation was filed in Delhi High Court. After hearing the arguments in respect of
these petiions, including that of Selicitor General of India representing on hehalf of Union of
India, all the three PIL's were dismissed by honorable Delhi High Court. Our advocates have
applicd for certified copies ol the judgmeni and (he same 1s expecied in Nrst week of
September. A confirmation received from our advocated is enclosed herewith.

Considering the above explained circumstances. we requesl you Lo permit us to submit the

data required for review by February 2010 by which time all the above explained issues will get‘
settled and will be able to submit with full details. In the meantime we are continuing Lo charge

in line with the -ﬁ)mva] dated 9t Feb, 2009,

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully,

1-‘A§<ihymcrlmtimml Airport Private Limited.
K. Nlu-zyana Rao

Director

\/&fﬁ;irecmr. Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, New Delhi-1 10003

Enclosures:
1. Letter No. F. No. AV. 24011/002/2008/-AD dated 9th February 2009 received [rom
Ministry of Civil Aviation.
Letter dated 14" January 2009 submitted by us.
3. Extract of DIAL Board Resolution in respect of revised bidding for Commercial Property
Development
Current Status of Packages (Awarded/Pending)
5. Letter from our Advocated regarding PIL.

i

e



CF.No. AV. 24011/002/2008-AD
Government of India
Ministry of Civil Aviation

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
New Delhi-110007
ated: 9t February, 2009
To

Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi,
Managing Director,

Delhi International Airport Pvt, Lad,,
Uran Bhawan,

New Delhi.

Subject: Levy of Development Fee at 1GI Airport — reg.
Sir,

I am directed to refer Lo vour letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-00, Fin dated 7102008,
letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-09,/Fin/ dated 18.12.2008, letter rell no. DIAL/2008-
09, MoCA-DF/2604 dated 5.01.2009, letter ref. no. DIAL/2008-09, MoCA-DF/ 2613
dated 6.01.2000 and letter ref. no. DIAL 2008-09/ MoCA-DF /2643 dated 14.01.2000 on
the subject noted above and to convey the approval of the Central Government under
Section 22A of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 for iou of Bevelopment Fee (DF)
by DIAL at 1GI Airport, New Dethi @ Rs. 200/ per departing domostic passenger and (@
Rs. 1300/ - per departing international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes. purels
an an ‘ad-hace basis, for a period of 46 months wed Logzono The annroval shall lmn
reviewed specifically upon TONGWITE MTESEOTES T

(a) DIAL would submit final project cost estimales within 6 months of the
commencement of levy, Le., latest by 31.08.2009, The project costs o
“ubmitted, including amount of contingencies, and their utilization shall be
audited by an independent technical auditor to be appointed by AAT o
the Regulator/Government may decide.

(b)  DIAL would undertake a review of the bidding process in respect of the
hospitality distriet. Thev max Jpplt’)d( h the Government with the outeome
of the review withiz 6 months of the commencement of levy, fe, latest by
31.8.2009.

2 The above approval is subject to the following conditions:

{(#)  The final determinetion of levy may be made by the Government 'Regulator
upen compliance with (a) and (b) of para_above,

(b)  Following procedural/ monitsring mechanism =hall be followved:

(i) DF receipts would be deposited in a sepmrate Escrow Account.
Modalities of the Escrow Account mav be decided by AL, with the
approval of the AAL atleast one weel betore Hie commencement of
levy,

Cont.....



(c)

(d)

(e)

(1)

(g)

(h)

(ii)  AAI and the Central Government would have supervening powers in
respect of Escrow Account to ensure that all receipts are properly
accounted Tor and are utilized only for permitted purposes. These
powers may include stoppage of withdrawal by DIAL,

(iii)  Presently, other capital receipts like equity aud debt funds are
channuized through another E-erow Account nf DIAL as per OMDA
requircments. However, piesently, the Dudependent  Auditor
appointed by AAT only verifies the revenue as defined in Article L1 of
OMDA and not the receints of capital nature and utilization thereof.
As a condition of this approval, DAL would be required to subicet
such capital receipts and expenditure alse ta AAT supervision.

(x)  All accounting and auditing practices, as would have been applicable
to AAIL, would be applicable to DI receipts and expenditure by DIAL.
The modalities in this respect should be worked out between AAT and
DIAL, atleast one week before the commencement of levy.

(v) The complic nee in respect of points (i) to (iv) above may be furnished
by AAI and DIAL to the Central Government on event basis as well as
on a periodical monthly basis,

It will be ensured that DF is utilized for the development of such
“Aeronautical Assets” only, which are “Transfer Assets” in terms of OMDA.

DIAL should report the collection and usage « DIY on a monthly basis to
Central Government/Regulator through AAL. The report should reach the
Central Government/Regulator latest by 10" day of the following month.

The levy will be reviewed 6 months after commencement by the
Regulator/Central Government and thereafter at such intervals as the
Regulator/Central Government may decide.

At the stage of final determination, Kegulator/Central Gove iment would
ensure adequate consultation with the users,

The amount collected through D7 would not in s case exeeed the eciling
of Rs. 1827 crores (NPV as on 1.03.2009). The eatling amount would he
exclusive of taxes, if any.

The balance amount of Rs. 1250 crorves 1ceeived as shareholders advance
(i.e., Rs. 1750 crores net of Rs. 500 crores to be appropriated tovards
equity) would be retained by DIAL. Any escalatiuns of cost woalll be met
from the amount so retaincd. In case the cost escalition is less than the
retained amount, the ceiling amount of Rs. 1827 cruics (ns indicated in (g)
above) would be reduced by an amount which is equal to the lifference
between the retained amount of Rs. 1250 crures and the amvunt
representing project cost escalation bevond Rs, 8y75 crores,

Cont...



Cz0919btz o
J03I3I(]

(ysexqreaq dospuesg)

‘Aliyyiie) sano g

'AAO(R U
payoads swile) ul JUWUIIAOY  [R1JU0) ay) 03 poriodar aq few aouridwo) g

TIDWUIAO G [2NUI)) /103033y oy o [kaoadde
0d oy ynom Soavosiey v dsodiud Aue d0g ‘pazijiin oq o [eys paidsijod
OS JUNOWE $SIIX0 o] DUIULIAIdP AvUl JUSWLUIIAOY) [RNud)/lo1enSay
AUl yorym  Junowv Jaylo  Aue 10 (600zE1 U0 sB AJN)  Solol)
LTYUSY Jo Junouwe ayj pasaxa porad Aaa] FULIp suo1da{jod ayj ‘pojelunlss
ASOY) URY) JUaLajIp BUldq Saandy [enjow 0] 2Np askd U] 'SalBuNsod
12410 puw suolpalosd oyjeay oY) uodn pasuuaad ade £10] JO sunua) pue o3y (1)

o 2



< pLe
DELH L1332 T RE L VIR R )
el rer aatonal Apost o L raiie

Wl DAL 200809 M ot AT G s
t4? lanuary, 2009

The Seorctary

Manistry of Civil Aviati
Bajin Crandhn Bhawan
SNew ety - 110 e

Subs Fevy and cotection of Development Fees (D1 ot KOT Nirpost ew Daelhd
Rel:  Yow [ever Noo F a AV 2400 12002720068 AD dated 31 122008
Owr Letter No, PHAT 200800 MoCU A-DE 2604 dated A" By . 20009 and
DAL 2008-00 MoCA-DE 613 dated 6™ Junuars, 7009
Your Letter No, B No ANV 2400 100272008 A dated 1301 2000

[Yeur S,

I continuation 1o our above mentioned ltetters, we would tke ts brome toovonr ko pot oo e
toblowing -

Project Progress

To meet the tight timelimes of achicving the proweet compiction 10 37 months rnever ibiesed m
the workl) before Commonwealth Games, project work is gomp on o full swng with 270060
people working round the clock. By mamtaimg this fempo and speed, 10 sl be nosalide e
complete the project within the fimehines

Need for funding the entive gap of Re 1964 croves in Deposits

As mentioned 10w earhier letter, the gap on aceount of shevtiall w deposits svas conue, w
Rs. 1904 croves fhased on bids recetved, the estimaled deposits amounnt is Ko 775 crores o
ceninst Rl 739 croves of depasit envisaged by the Lendersy  To make the wrport s
hankahle and meet the reguirements of lenders, we need Gavermnent suppart o fund e iy o
Rs 1 Uod crores. Hoam be noted that the gap i the tunding of s 964 croves s requped 00 f
flied up durig the proiect implementaton for shich see have o ke bradee nanee Gone
lenders speainst the receipis of developament fees over the envisaped penod of 7 vears  nooantl
Further, the construction wiork swill be al ats peak o the next ome sear and all the specdpecd
equipment would start arriving al the project site lrom the next imonth onards

Projeet Cost

oomeet the ditbendt apd < halicesng sk of completing the project o Liely Gmelines
sonths, we heve o pecessarily 2o for parplet desien and constroction method for sl we
wiopted open hoek policy wath cost plus contract walny & T through competitve bidihng 5 the
tawe of goiny for (nancod closure we could onty e o prelommars ostimades buses

wehtnpmay Jrasvines avarbable of that pemt of e



<> '
DELHI XA i { AR

Doethot omneswnngd evrnit ] Siganed {5 | bt

As and when detailed drawines are tirmed up, 1 the magor and minor contract paesnees e
finalized  In all there are 78 packages out ol which 35 have already been cwoaracd throuw
compentive bidding process and the balance 23 packages are in the process ol being avarded o
the next 4.5 months. We expeat that the project coet will get erystatlized by Tone, 2009 apd we
will he able to give crvstallived project cost lor ventication © veltime by tha e The presen
indication: are tud the Anal project cost may be of the arder of about 15 10 500 crores as apainst

the carlier estinate of Ko 8975 crores. This would call for an additsonal funding of abow
Ks 1,500 ¢rores atbeit the true pacture would emerge by June, 2009 A the project wouid not b
ible to Jeverape indditional debe, the dadditiona) Predng, of Re 1,500 crores o Bave 10 he Prond

i by the prodvoters et THeir oo sources

With repard 1o vour spe Hic chservation of sharcholders advances sipomting Lo botal oo
R 1,750 crores already mobilized by DIALL we wish 1o clandy thar out of 100550 o
shareholders adyance, an amount ol Bs 500 crores s approprianted to the base copats st s pe
the approved funding plan total base cquity of Ry D200 crares was 1o be mobihized agams: wlock
only Rs. 7000 croves s cortributed Dy all the sharcholders. Therefore, o make the base copainy
w Rs L2000 crores as required under the approved funding  plan, Rs3000 crores om o
sharcholders advance of R 1750 croves was appropruted. 0 herefore, the balance sharcholders
advance will remain at Rs 1,250 crores and consequently the base cquity at Rs 1,200 crores The
same is relloeted in Annexure -V oenclosed to aur letter dated 15 01 2009 Further, the
amount of Rs. 1.250 crores alrcady brought m by the shareholders as advance woudd he et
i the projeet to take care any addinonal fund recuirements of the crvstallized project vost

Presenthv avadbabde Junsdy will Boowst sutheien: 0l end of this montihe W peed the upport of
fenders in tepms of finther disborsal of loans o b se camrnesths reguest Ministy ot vl
Nultion o exatine ot eeguest amd approve e af Jdewelopinent Tees tooaddress Hae vl
cap ol Raol W04 crores ansilig on acceun o oft a0 the Sccunty deposi frery e

developine

We request von 1o consider onr proposal For levy o deseloprnent e and Belp oo conipian

the implementatren of this prowet of Nattenal immrortance as per the schedule
Thanking vou

Yours Bnithfully,
For Delhi International Anport Pyt Lid,

i

W
K. Ndrarana Hao
Director



} | 1] INDIRA GANTHI
INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT

Delhi interpational Airport (P) Limited

EXTRACT OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE BOARD MEETING OF DELHI

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PVT. LTD.

HELD ON MARCH 18§, 2009

a) For awarding Asset Area No’s-1,2,6,9,10 and 12

RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors be and hereby accord their approval to award
and issue Letter of Award for the Asset Area No.s-1, 2, 6, 8 10 and 12, to the

successful bidders as detailed below.

|Asset  Builtup Area Area | = = ]
Aras (in PSquara (in ' Name of the Bidder |
Number feet) | Acres) |
9] 190000| 170 Intergiobe Hotels (Accor)
N 12 | 185000 |  1.680 | Wave Impex (Hyatt/ Traders)
10 175,000 1.60 | Amadeus India (Dusit)
6 232,000 1.95 | Krizm Hotels (Lemon Tree)
| 2 625,000 468 Accor |
VY 680,000 548 Juniper Hotels (Hyatt) |
. Total | 2,057,000 | 17.01 |

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr.Kiran Kumar Grandhi, Managing Director, and
Mr.Srinivas Bommidala, Executive Director, be and are hereby severally authorized on
behalf of the company, to issue Letter of Award to the successful bidders.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr.Kiran Kumar Grandhi. Managing Director, Mr_Srinivas
Bommidala, Executive Director, Mr.G.B.S.Raju, Director, Mr.B.S.Shantharaju,
CEOMhole time Director, Mr.K.Narayana Rao, Whole time Director, Mr.O. Bangaru
Raju, Alternate Director and Mr.M.S.Narayanan, Vice President-(Finance) & Company
Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized on behalf of the company to provide
any information, enter into any agreements, sign all other relevant letters, documents,
papers and to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary and as required
by the successful bidders for commercial development of the above said Asset Areas.

h) For Asset Area Nos-3, 4,5, 7,8, 11l and 13

Board advised to re-negotiate Asset Area No's- 4, § and 11 for a period of one more
month and put up for finalization and approval of the Board and go for rebidding for
Asset Area No's 3, 7, 8 and 13. Board further advised for re-bidding the said Asset
Areas, in the event of unfavourable negotiations.

For Delhi International Airport Put. Ltd. ,

Ll




Delht fnternational Awrport Private Cimited <>

Agenda for the Board Meeting on May 18, 2009 DELH | oo ) m

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT MrKiran Kumar Grandhi, Mr  B.S Shantharaju,
Mr.K.Narayana Rao and Mr. M.S.Narayanan be and are hereby severally authorized to do
all such acts, deeds and things, including signing of documents, papers, agreements, in
connection with opening of Escrow /Trust and Retention Account(s).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Kiran Kumar Grandhi, Managing Director of the
Company be and is hereby authorized to authorise executives to operate the bank
account(s) of the company with appropriate limits and to make suitable maodification to such
authority delegated, including change in executives /authorized signatories and other
instructions in connection with operation of the aforesaid bank account of the company

10.PRESENTATION ON COMMERCIAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

A presentation (attached) on Commercial Property Development was made to the Board,
which covered the following:-

- status of award with respect to 6 Asset AreaNos. - 1,2, 6,9, 10 & 12,
status of negotiations with respect to Asset Area Nos. 4, 5 & 11;
- way forward / proposed timelines for remaining Asset Areas.

Authorization of the Board was sought to award Asset Area No. 4, re-negotiate the bid for

Asset Area No. 5 upto May 31, 2009 and go for re-bidding for Asset Area Nos. 3,7, 8 11 &
13.

The Board was informed that key decisions with respect to development mix, re-
segmentation etc. would be taken based on market feedback to come up with “right sized”
asset areas without changing the commercial aspects.

After due deliberations the following resolutions were passed. -

a) For awarding Asset Area No. 4

RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors be and hereby accord their approval to award
and issue Letter of Award for Asset Area No. 4 to the successful bidder as detailed below:

| Asset Built up Area Area S,
| Area (in Square | (in . Name of the Bidder
' Number feet) Acres)

455 | Aria Hotels (Asian)

L 4 | 578,000

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr.Kiran Kumar Grandhi, Managing Director, Mr Srinivas
Bommidala, Executive Director and Mr. Ramkrishna Sharma, Chief QOperating Officer

Director's Notes

\/

15 A

."’ 4




P W
DELHI LA pone GAHR

Delhi International Airport (P) Limited

July 28, 2009

Mr. K Narayana Rao

Whole-Time Director

Delhi International Airpart Private Limited
New Udaan Bhavan, Terminal 3
International Terminal, 1GI Airport

New Delhi — 110037

Dear Sir,

Sub: Circular resolution under Section 289 of the Companies Act, 1956 — Commercial
Property Development : Authorisation to award Asset Area No. 13

Consequent to the approval by Board of Directors in its meeting held on July 18, 2008, the
Company commenced commercial development of about 45 acre area in Hospitality District.
The bid process started with the release of RFP in September'2008 with about 100 potential
bidders picking up the RFP documents. The bids received were evaluated and subsequent to
Board's approval, Letter of Awards were issued to successful bidders for 7 Asset Areas out of
total 13 Asset Areas. The Board had given mandate to negotiate with other interested idders
who were close to the minimum cut off value

In the Board meeting held on July 20, 2009, Board was informed that Development Agreement
& Infrastructure Development Agreements have been entered into with the 7 successful bidders
to whom Letter of Awards had been issued for development of Commercial Property In respect
of remaining 6 Asset Area Nos. 3, 5, 7, B, 11 & 13, re-bidding process would be carried out by
the Company which process is likely to be completed by October 31, 2009

The Company has now received a revised increased bid from M/s DB Hospitality, the original
bidder in respect of Asset Area No. 13. The revised bid is higher than the minimum cut off for all
the Assets Areas awarded till date. The value is attractive as it is higher than the bid values of
other large Asset Areas awarded even though the subject Asset is almost double their size

A detailed presentation on the same. covering the following points, is attached herewith

+ Background of the bid process for commercial development of Hospitality district
» Details of revised bid received for Asset Area No. 13

+ Asset Area No. 13, the largest plot in the district, to be viewed as a special case
« Justification for award of said Asset Area

+ Advantages to the Company in awarding said Asset Area to the selected bidder

A Business p Afrports 3 Enersy g Foundation Highw Ay 1 Sporty



aAoQe se : [ou3

Aiejaioag Auedwo) g 19210 |BID2UBUILL JBIYD
ueueleleN'S'W

i\~ A

pajiwiT] djeAld JModily [euoijRUIBIU| IyjaQ 10
‘Alinjuytey sinoA

noA Bunjuey |

‘leacidde 1noA jo usyol ul paubis Ainp uonn|osal ay} uinjal Ajpuiy 0} paysanbal ale noA

‘€] ON Baly }esSsy JO pleme
10} 9GBL 10V Seluedwo) ayj JO BRZ U008 JSpuUNn UOIINjosal JBINJJID B SB UOIN|0Sal payoele
ay] anoidde o] paisanbal si pieog ‘Auedwon) ayj o] anjea poob siayo pig pasiAal au} sy

panwi (d) Hodaiy [euolieuI3IU| 1Yj2a

VWA LW o s on 1H130



Earthworks within site boundary (for

1 A-01 Phase 1A and 1B) CWP Awarded
; Runway and Taxiways for Phase 1A and
% A0Z-a |15 oxcluding drains and aprons el ARGl
3 A-02-b 21m Strip connection Taxiway 6 and 7 cwp Awarded |
i
4 A-02-c Taxiway 6 and 7 connection CWP Awarded
|
5 A-02-d (i) Phase 1B shoulder strengthening works cCWP P '
adjoining main aprons
5 | meaag: [TESBRGAEIHI! cwp Avarde
7 A-02-d(jii) E::::f::ﬂ';'ﬂha'? wite bounciary {for cwp Awarded
8 A-02-e Remote apron stands 301 to 305 cwp Awarded
9 A-02-e(i) |Cargo Apron stands - 3 new stands CcWpP Awarded
10 A-02-g(i) |Main Apron of Phase 1B stage 2 cwp Awarded
1 A-02-gii) ::::::;e;gulvarts and drainage works — CWP Awarded
12 A02-i :I;:Isd:&nwrts and drainage works for CWP Airded
13 A-00.a Aviation Fuel hydrant system - Under cWP AR
taxiway 6 and 7 only
Aviation Fuel hydrant system - For new
14 A-09-c Cargo spron stands CWP Awarded
15 A-10-a Aviation Fuel hydrant system - For Main CWP Avarad
aprons + New fuel farm
| Airport service building - Civil, Arch.,
¥ o MEP and Finishes works enr Arind
17 A10-c New Terminal building - PTB civil cwe o

structural works

Page 14af5



New Terminal building — Piers civil

18 A-10-d CWP Awarded
structural works

19 A-10-8 New Tar_minal building — Service Tunnel cwP Bisrarciad
under Piers

20 A10-f New Termm?l building = Nedes and cwp Aiardid
Rotunda civil works
New Terminal building - Access Tunnel, >

4 A9 PHE/Fire UGT, Unloading Bay, etc e Aumred

o5 A-10-h New Terminal building — Forecourt civil cwep K
works

23 Piers - Fixed Link bridges cwp Awarded

24 PTB Deck Slab & Waterproofing Cwp Awarded

25 L-01-b Fannectlon to NH8, enhancement of road scp Awarded
infrastructure, etc

26 A-03 AGL Power supply SCpP Awarded

27 A-04 AGL and associated works SCP Awarded

28 A-05 SRFF building incl. hard paved stands SCP Awarded

29 A-08 ARFF Vehicles SCp Awarded

30 A-07 Airport wide Power distribution system SCP Awarded

a1 A8 Airside external services, utilities, STP, sSCP Biwarded
water supply, sewerage, etc

32 T3-02-a Roof structure — PTE and forecourt SCP Awarded

<k T3-02-b Roof Structure — Piers SCP Awarded
Roof sheeting and associated works. ;

34 T3-03 (PTB, Forecourt) SCP Awarded

a5 Rc:crl sheeting and associated works sep Awarded
{Piers)

a8 T3-04-a Fagade - Piers, Fixed Links, bridges and scp Koiardad

nodes

Fage 20f 5




Fac:ade- PTB, Sky lights, cleaning

T3-04-b SCP Awarded
systems
T3-06 Plumbing and sanitary works SCP Awarded
T3-07 Electrical systems SCP Awarded
T3-08 Fire fighting and fire suppression scp Awarded
systems
T3-09 HVAC systems and associated works SCP Awarded
T3-10 Elevators, escalators and Travelators scp T—
(VHT)
T311-b Visual docking guidance systems SCP Awarded
T3.12 BHS, X Ray & screening and associated scP At
works
T3-13a PBB - Code C stands {21 Nos.) SCP Awarded
T3-13-b PBB - Code E and F stands (53 Nos.) SCP Awarded
L-02 MLCP SCF Awarded
T3A1a PSP _(Pempl_e Screening Plant), Subject to scp Awarded
Election E7.2
Parched finishes - ACP cladding to walls
and columns with Stainless Steel skirting
T3-05-a(l) | & Internal Portals (ACP and MS structural Finishes Awarded
woork) at gate lounges with Automatic
Doors
T3-05-a(ii) ||Parched finishes - Automatic Glass Doors Finishes Awarded
Glazed partitions with entry portal and Finishes A
steel structures
Parched finishes Raised Acce
T3-05-b(i) 3 L P 2P Finishes Awarded
Flooring
ki Parched finishes - Corian column e
T3-05-b) |l iagding with Stainiess Steel skirting Fiiktey A
Parched finishes- Internal gypsum
artition with glazing and aluminum
T3-05-biiiy ||” giazing ! Finishes Awarded
glazed doors, all wooden doors and
aluminum-door Frames
External Glazing - Nodes Finishes Awarded

Page 3of 5




55 Entrance Portals at forecourt Finishes Awarded
56 Design Review package Finishes Awarded
57 Mineral Fibreboard & Plasterboard Ceiling Finishes Awarded
58 T3-05-c Granite Floonng Finishes Awarded
59 T3-05-d Tiles [ Kota stone Finishes Awarded
&0 T3-05-e Carpets Finishes Awarded
61 T3-08-f Suspended Ceiling (Supply) Finishes Awarded
62 T3-05-f Suspended Ceiling ( Installation) Finishes Awarded
63 T3-0S-g Fabric Roof Finishes Awarded
64 T3-08-h Metal doors and Asso. Works Finishes Awarded
65 T3-05-i Toilet Finishes Finishes Awarded
56 T3-08+ Expansion Joint Finishes Awarded
67 T3-14-a Check-in counters ! Canopy Finishes Awvarded
68 T3-14-d Signages Finishes Awarded
=le] T3-05k Railing and crash-guards Finishes Awarded
70 T3-19-1a Blockworks PTB & PIERS Finishes Awarded
71 T3-11-a System Integration (L&T) IT Awarded
72 T3-11-a Master Systems Integration (DIAL) IT Awarded
73 T3-11-a Network IT Awarded

Page 4 of §




T3-11-a Flight Information Display system (FIDS) IT Awarded
Check-in System & Baggage

T3-11-a Reconciliation (CUPPS-CUSS & BRS- IT Awarded
MDS)

T311-a Telephony IT Awarded

T311-a Public Address and Voice Alarms (PAVA) IT Awarded

T311-a CCTV & Access Control Systems (ACS) IT Awarded

Ti-11-a Building Management System (BMS) IT Awarded

Ti41-a Control Centres & Helpdesk System IT Awarisd
{HED)

Ti-11-a Master Antenna TV (MATV) IT Awarded

T3-11-a Mobile Phone Antenna System IT Awarded
Irrigation System Landscape Awarded
Softscape Landscape Awarded
Indianization Consultancy Branding Awarded
Branding Consultancy Branding Awarded
Retail Steel Structure Retail Awarded
Corian Gypsum Works Retail Awarded
Specialist Metal Works Retail Awarded
Specialist Ceiling Retail Awarded
General Civil Works Retail Awarded

Page 50l 5




uoljeneAs lapun adeospue |euisju| - adeospieH 6
uonenead Japun adesspue leuiaxy - adeospled Q
(wayshg Bupjled 1eg) (savs) weishs
uoieneA3 Japun 1l fejdsig uoneodolly 20edS @ (SddV)| E-LL-ElL L
washs Bupped juswhied payewolny
uolenens lspun 1l (MNI) dsoiy o4u] E-Ll-EL 9
uoneneAs Japun 11 (SOd3) ssles jo wiod oluoNO3|3 e-L-€l ¢
uonenens lapun saysiui4 Buijeess a-FL-cL t
uolijenenas Japun saysiul4 mm.mc:OI_ dif\ g dIN ¢
uoneneas Japun d08 Y OdIiNdSD - $S$300%y punoio C
uoleneas Japun d0S Bunybi 19818 - 5800y punoi L
SME)S PIEMY JOBIUOD Kiobajes ONL~
| o ~—~

ucnen|eAy




(d)

(e)

(0

(g)

Rs.5000 crores, an amount of about Rs.1750 crores was to be raised
as ECB. Due to the change in financial conditions, ECB lenders have
renegotiated the interest rates from LIBOR + 300 basis points to
LIBOR + 500 basis points. Therefore, the project cost is likely to
increase further due to higher interest cost. The interest capitalization
in the project cost is now estimated to be Rs. 831 crores as against Rs.
659 crores estimated originally.

As on 30.9.2009, the Gross Assets capitalized in the books of
Company were Rs.2646 crores. Further the value of assets under
capitalization, as on same date, was Rs.6132 crores.

In the commercial property development, out of 13 asset areas, 8
assets have, already, been awarded as submitted vide their letter
dated 31.8.2009. Balance 5 asset areas are under bidding. Bids are
likely to be received by end November, 2009 and after evaluation and
negotiation it is expected to complete the final award by 31.12.2009.

Till 30.9.2009, the DF was billed for Rs.310 crores, out of which
Rs.265 cores had been collected and the balance was outstanding with
the airlines.

Project will be completed by 31.3.2010, where after only the work of
maintenance and minor rectification would be undertaken by DIAL.

5.7  The Authority, in particular, noted the following :

(a)

(b)

(e)

As per the estimates submitted by the DIAL representatives before
the Authority, the final award of the project, as well as the review of
hospitality district is likely to be completed by end December 2009.

The levy had been approved on ‘ad-hoc’ basis. At that time
stakeholder consultation did not take place due to non availability of
the information (as indicated in para 4). It would, therefore, be
appropriate that the review is undertaken at the earliest so that DF
could be finally determined.

The project completion date is determined to be 31.3.2010. Hence the
firmed up project cost must be available much before that date.

5.8  The Authority, having pursued the records and upon due consideration of
the submissions made by DIAL and various stakeholders, passed an order (Order
No.01/2009-10 dated 04.11.2009 — Annexure-III) extending the date of submission
of the details by DIAL upto 31.1.2010.

6.1 DIAL, vide their letter ref.no.DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF dated 31.01.2010
(Annexure-IV) submitted details of only the review of the bidding process in
respect of the hospitality district. It was stated that the aggregate security deposit

Page 4 of 13



-
|\~

| : ~ 1
i [LINK LEGAL

AWVOCATES

f By Courer’ E-mail

i August 26, 2009

[Jelhi Imcmaliut*ai Airport Private Limited
New Udaan Bhawan,

Terminal TI, 1G] Aleport.

New Delhi - 110037

Kind Attention
{Legal)

Mr. K. Narayana Rae, Director/ Mr. Sumant Nayak; AVP

!

Regarding: Ju}igmcnr of the Delh High Court 1 the Writ Petition fifed
by Resources of Aviation Redressal Association (ROAR) numbertd us
W.P. {C) No.

918 of 2009 challenging the levy of Developmoent Fee
(“DF7) by mA{|. at IGIA.
|

ear Sir, |

We wrile in refprence to the subject captioned sbove.

|
(his is to infuin vou that the High Court of Delhi at New Dethi passed tis verdiet

wodday on the .
{ROAR) numbered as W.P. (C) No. B91R ol 2000 challengimg the lovy ol
Development Fee ("DE) by DIAL at 1GIA at the rate of Rs, 200 per cimburking

rit Petition filed by Resources of Aviation Redressal Assogiation

domestic p !ngr.:r and Rs 1300 per embarking international passepger, as hoing
without the authority of law. The Petitioner has theretore sought quashing ol the

levy of Development Fee at the IGIA. The Union of India has heen arrsved as the

| — FEE L ek Wb Thad i 1T Dl



fis i ' s
LASE FRIT IRTV | Y N TP ' R

Qsspondent Noo 3
|
Che Hiigh Coua held that by virtoe of Seetion 12 A (8) of the Airporis Autborty ol

e At 1994, I#IAE. s stepped into the shoes of AAL and therenme AL

under the AAL Act.

would have all the Tsnwcrﬁ ot the AA] for the purpose of carry ing out the fuiktions

|
Phe Court also uh#erved that the pernussion granted by UOT vide s {ever daed
rebruary 9, 20{}9[ specificaily provides an upper lumil on the ainount (G b
collected as DF anfd aiso 1s for a limited period and the permission also preseribes
the manner of ut':lll?,aliun of the DI so collected ar 1GIA.

As a result, the Hpn'ble High Court held that there 1s no illegality attached to the
mposition of DFl by DIAL with the prior permission of the Union of India. As

such the Penition *was dismissed
{

i
if you peed any (}mhcr clarifications, please fecl free to revernt to us.

|

Y ours sincerely, |

Al Sharma/ Mjlanka Chaudhury.




[F.No.AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009] A\ exune - Ml

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Order No. 01/2009-10
New Delhi
Date of Order 4" November, 2009
Date of Issue 6" November, 2009

In the matter of M/s Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd.

Subject: Request dated 31.8.2009 of M/s Delhi International
Airport Pvt. Ltd. for extension of time for submission of
information in regard to review of levy of Development
Fee (DF) at IGI airport, New Delhi.

Authority has received a letter Ref: DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF/ dated
31.8.2009 form M/s Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd (DIAL) requesting for
permission to submit the data required for review of DF levied at Indira Gandhi
International Airport (IGI Airport), New Delhi by February 2010.

2. It is observed that the Central Government vide letter No.
AV.24011/002/2008-AD dated 9.2.2009 had conveyed their approval under
Section 22A of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 for levy of DF by DIAL at
IGI airport, New Delhi @ Rs.200/-per departing domestic passenger and @
Rs.1300/- per departing international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes,
purely on an ‘ad-hoc’ basis, for a period of 36 months, w.e.f. 01.03.2009. The
approval is subject to review, specifically upon following milestones:

(a) DIAL would submit final project cost estimates within 6 months of
the commencement of levy, i.e., latest by 31.08.2009. The project
costs so submitted, including amount of contingencies, and their
utilization shall be audited by an independent technical auditor to
be appointed by AAI or as the Regulator/Government may decide.

(b) DIAL would undertake a review of the bidding process in respect of
the hospitality district. They may approach the Government with
the outcome of the review within 6 months of the commencement
of levy, i.e., latest by 31.8.20009.

Order No. 01/2009-10 Page 1 of 6




F.No. AERA/2001 1/DIAL-DF/2009

Above approval was also subject, inter-alia, to the condition that the final
determination of levy may be made by the Government/Regulator upon
compliance with (a) and (b) above.

3. Subsequently, Central Government, vide Notification No. GSR 317(E)
dated 12.5.2009 have notified the establishment of the Authority w.e.f. 12.5.2009.
Therefore, by virtue of section 54 of the AERA Act, 2008, section 22A of the AAI
Act, 1994 stood amended w.e.f. the date of establishment of the Authority in the
manner specified in the Schedule to the Act. Consequently, in respect of ‘major
airports’, the DF could be levied at the rate as may be determined by the
Authority under section 13(1) (b). The IGI airport, New Delhi is a major airport
as the annual passenger throughput thereat is in excess of 1.5 million.
Accordingly, the DIAL have made the subject request to the Authority.

4. The levy of DF was approved by the Central Government to bridge the
funding gap of Rs.1827 crores (ceiling amount), in view of the inability of DIAL
to raise the originally anticipated amount of Rs.2739 crores as refundable
security deposits from commercial property development at the IGI airport.
Based on the bids received by DIAL at the relevant time, it was ascertained, on
behalf of the Central Government, that DIAL may be able to raise an amount of
Rs.912 crores, on this count. It was also observed that the bidding process
required a review so as to obtain optimum returns out of the commercial
property development. DIAL was, accordingly, required to review the bidding
process and approach the Government/ Regulator with the outcome of the review
latest by 31.8.2009.

5. It was also submitted by DIAL, at the relevant time before the Central
Government, that the original estimated project cost of Rs.8975 crores is likely to
increase and may actually be of the order of about Rs.10500 crores (DIAL's letter
No. DAL2008-09/MoCA-DF /2643 dated 14.1.2009). It was further stated that
they were still in the process of awarding various packages of the project.
Therefore, project cost is likely to get crystallized by June, 2009 only.

6. It is evident from the records obtained from the Central Government that
in absence of the estimation of final project cost and due to the review of the
bidding process and consequent uncertainty about realization from refundable
security deposits, the Central Government was not in a position to make a final
determination of the funding gap which is required to be bridged through levy of
DF. It is due to this reason that the approval was granted on ‘ad-hoc’ basis
subject to review upon submission of final project cost estimate and information
regarding realization on account of refundable security deposit from commercial
property development within a period of 6 months.

Order No. 01/2009-10 Page 2 of 6




F.No. AERA2001 I/DIAL-DEF/2009

7 Vide their captioned letter dated 31.8.2009, DIAL have stated that:

(a)  Out of the 13 asset areas (total 45 acres), it has been able to
licence 8 asset areas (29.26 acres). The quantum of lease
deposits raised/committed from these assets is Rs.B64
crores. In respect of balance 5 asset areas, they have decided
to go for rebidding, which is likely to take 4-6 months.

(b)  Considering the stiff timeline of completion of the project,
DIAL had to go in for parallel design and construction
methodology for completion of the project. The project was,
for the sake of convenience, divided into various packages
and awarded accordingly. The number of packages (as on
31.8.09) stood at 114, out of which g1 packages had been
awarded and balance 23 were pending. Of the 23 pending
packages, 9 were under examination. Among the packages
already awarded some cost elements were variable with
market conditions. Hence, the final project cost could
undergo change over the next few months. In this light, it
expected to complete the final estimation of project cost only
by end of February 2010.

8.1 The aforesaid request of DIAL was placed for stakeholder consultation by
the Authority vide Consultation Paper No.1/2009-10 dated 10.9.2009. The
comments/submissions were requested for by 30.9.2000.

8.2 The comments were received from International Air Transport Association
(IATA) and Emirates Airlines.

8.3 IATA, vide letter dated 30.9.2009, made several observations and
recommended the following for the consideration of AERA:

(i)  The airport needs to clearly justify to AERA and the airlines that all
options of financing have been explored and that pre-funding
through levying a DF is the most beneficial financing option for the
industry. The fact that the industry at this stage would be adversely
affected by advance payment of airport development costs as
opposed to deferred payment should be an important

consideration. In the absence of such justification, the DF should
not be approved.

(ii) If DF can be shown to be most viable financing option, then a
reasonable period of time must be set aside for effective
consultation between airport and airlines as stipulated by ICAQ.
Effective consultation demands that the airport provides full
transparency of its costs and that the charges developed comply
with ICAQO’s principles of cost-related and non-discriminatory
charging.

Order No. 01/2009-10 Page 3 of 6




F.No. AERA/2001 1/DIAL-DF/2009

8.4 Similarly, Emirates Airlines vide letter dated 30.9.2009, made several
observations and submitted that the levy of DF is discriminatory and not in
compliance to ICAO principles. They would challenge the charge on the basis of
OMDA agreement and financial performance of DIAL.

8.5 The submissions received from IATA and Emirates Airlines, as above,
were communicated to DIAL for their comments. DIAL, vide letter No. nil dated
213.10.2009, inter-alia, stated that the observations made by IATA and Emirates
do not relate to their present request, i.e., extension of time to file final project
cost.

9.1 The matter was considered in detail in the meeting of the Authority held
on 29.10.2009.

9.2 Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi, MD, DIAL and Shri Sidharath Kapoor, CFO,
DIAL, who were in attendance, apprised the Authority as under:

(a) The project has been further sub-divided into 117 packages as
against 114 packages reflected in their letter dated 31.8.2000. Out
of these, 97 packages have already been awarded, 12 are under
evaluation and 8 are yet to be floated. The balance packages, i.e.,
those under evaluation and those vet to be evaluated would be
awarded by end of December, 2009,

(b)  The value of 12 packages under evaluation is tentatively estimated
to be Rs.170 crores whereas value of 8 packages, vet to be floated, is
estimated to be Rs.30 crores.

(¢)  The project is being financed through a mix of debt and internal
resources including DF. Out of the total debt component of about
Rs.5000 crores, an amount of about Rs.1750 crores was to be raised
as ECB. Due to the change in financial conditions, ECB lenders
have renegotiated the interest rates from LIBOR + 300 basis points
to LIBOR + 500 basis points. Therefore, the project cost is likely to
increase further due to higher interest cost. The interest
capitalization in the project cost is now estimated to be Rs. 831
crores as against Rs. 659 crores estimated originally.

(d) As on 30.9.2009, the Gross Assets capitalised in the books of
Company were Rs,2646 crores. Further the value of assets under
capitalization, as on same date, was Rs.6132 crores.

()  In the commercial property development, out of 13 assel areas, 8
assets have, already, been awarded as submitted vide their letter
dated 31.8.2009. Balance 5 asset areas are under bidding. Bids are
likely to be received by end November, 2009 and after evaluation
and negotiation it is expected to complete the final award by
31.12.20009.

Order No. 01/2009-10 Page 4 of 6




F.No. AERA/2001 1/DIAL-DF/2009

(f)  Till 30.9.2000, the DF was billed for Rs.310 crores, out of which
Rs.265 cores had been collected and the balance was outstanding
with the airlines.

(g)  Project will be completed by 31.3.2010, whereafter only the work of
maintenance and minor rectification would be undertaken by DIAL.

9.3 The Authority has deliberated the issue in detail and, particularly, the
following aspects:

(i)  As per the estimates submitted by the DIAL representatives before
the Authority, the final award of the project, as well as the review of
hospitality district is likely to be completed by end December 2004.

(ii) The levy had been approved on ‘ad-hoc’ basis. At that time
stakeholder consultation did not take place due to non availability
of the information, as indicated in para 2.1.5. It would, therefore, be
appropriate that the review is undertaken at the earliest so that DF
could be finally determined.

(iii) The project completion date is determined to be 31.3.2010. Hence
the firming up of project cost must be available much before that
date.

10. Having pursued the records and upon due consideration of the
submissions made by DIAL and various stakeholders, the Authority passes the
following Order.

ORDER

11.  The time for submission of information in terms of clauses (a) and (b) of
para 1 of Ministry of Civil Aviation's letter No. AV.24011/002/2008-AD dated
9.2.1009 is extended upto 31.1.2010. DIAL should submit the requisite
information latest by the extended date of 31.1.2010 so that the Authority would
be in a position to deliberate on the same.

By the Order of and in the
name of the Authority

’{.J&Lj‘hg .
(Sandeep Prakash)
Secretary

M/s Delhi International Airport (P) Limited,
New Udaan Bhawan,

Terminal 3, Opp. ATS Complex,
International Terminal, IGI Airport,

New Delhi — 110037,

Order No. 01/2009-10 Page 5 of 6




F.No. AERA/2001 1/DIAL-DE 2009

Copy to:
1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.
2 Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New
Delhi.
Internal :

1. PS to Chairperson

2, Order Folder

3. Subject F.No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009

Page 6 ol 6

Order No. 01/72000-10




AHN EXURE. —

=]

Delhi International Airport (P)LImited Reglstered olics: New U

Dated: January 31, 2010
Ref: DIAL/200g-10/MoCA-DF/

The Secretary,

Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India ¥
Room No-1, New Administrative Block
Safdarjang Airport, New Delhi -110003 p} * et o

Dear Sir,

Kind Attention: Sh. Sandeep Prakash
Ref: AERA order number 01/2009-10 2 2
Jio

|
S

/ -

S eipdo

Please refer to the abovementioned order issued by AERA. We herewith submit the details
of the review of the bidding process in respect of the hospitality district.

The Board of Directors of Delhi International Airport Private Ltd (DIAL) approved the
development of Phase 1 of the hospitality district vide resolution dated 18" July' 08 ,

Salient features of the development process were as follows:

The first phase of hospitality district comprised of ~45 acres.

~45 acres were divided into a total of 13 asset areas (with Cumulative built up area
8of 6.12 mn sft ).

Out of above, 10 asset areas were for hospitality assets (across categories totaling
to ~37.46 acres of land with a cumulative built up area of 5.045 mn sft).

Balance 3 asset areas were commercial assets, (totaling to ~7.62 acres of land
with cumulative built up area of 1.075 min sft).

Approvals were secured from Airports Authority of India & Delhi Urban Arts
Commission with respect to master plan.

An extensive pre-bid marketing was carried out through national & international
road shows.

Bid process started with the release of RFP from 29" Spetember’o8, with ~100
potential Bidders picking up the RFP documents

A rigorous three stage evaluation process was followed as under:

Stage 1:

Initial Bids consisting of Financial and Non Financial Bids were received on 15" of
Dec’o8.

After opening of Non Financial Bids it was decided to invite all the qualified Bidders
for negotiation on financial bids on the basis of one to one meetings.

Page 1 of 3

q (AR



Delhi international Airport (P)LImited

Stage 2:

*  One to one meetings were conducted with all qualified Bidders,

* Detailed discussion on the Financial Bids was undertaken with a request to re-look &
re-submit Revised Financial Bids.

* Bidders interested in revising their financial bids were asked to submit their Revised
Financial Bids by 25”" February’ 2009.

Stage 3:

* Top 3-4 Bidders per asset area were invited for final round of negotiations which
were held on 4“'7 6" of March’ 09 after which they submitted the final offer.

The Board reviewed the bidding process and approved allotment of eight asset areas.
Considering the prevailing depressed market conditions, the Board decided to go for
rebidding in respect of balance 15.8 acres (five asset areas) where the bids were below
expectation.

Re-bidding for the remaining Asset Areas of Hospitality District was undertaken as per
the approval given in the Board Meeting dated May 5 2009. Of the remaining five Asset
Areas that were offered for re-bid, one Asset Area was split into two thus taking the
total number of Asset Areas put on rebid to six from five.

An extensive pre-bid marketing was carried out to market these asset areas to
prospective developers and investors. Bid process started with the release of RFF from
September 4, 09, with approx 60 potential Bidders picking up the RFP documents.

Here again a rigorous three stage evaluation process was followed as under:

a) Stage1:

i) Initial Bids consisting of Financial and Non Financial Bids were received on
Nov 27, 2009.

ii) After opening the Mon Financial Bids it was decided to invite all the
qualified bidders for negotiation on the financial bids on the basis of one
to one meeting.

Page 2 of 3



Delhi international Airport (PILImited Begist

b) Stage 2:

i) One to one meetings with all qualified bidders were conducted where
detailed discussion on the Financial Bids submitted was undertaken and
bidders were requested to re-look & re-submit Revised Financial Bids.

ii) Bidders were given time till December 22, 09 to submit Revised Financial
Bids.

c) Stage3:

i) Top 3 bidders per asset area were invited for final round of discussions/
negotiations which were held on December 23" 09 after which they
submitted the final offer

Thereafter the Board of Directors of DIAL, vide circular resolution dated December 31% o0g,
reviewed and approved allotment of balance 15.8 acres of land comprising of 6 asset areas.

The aggregate security deposit amount committed for approximately 45 acres of land parcel

is as under:
Round of Bidding Security deposit in Rs. Crores Acres
First Round 864.37 29.28
Second Round 607.14 158
Total 1471.51 | 45.08

A statement giving details of the various asset areas is annexed.

The enhanced committed security deposit of Rs. 559 crores, over and above the earlier
envisaged amount of Rs. 912 crores, is being used to fund the ongoing project, the cost of
which is being firmed up.

Thanking you,

/
For Delhi International Airport Private Limited,

m
\'l// ¥ "'EILF'".r"“__ =
(Sidharath Kapur)
_Chief Financial Officer - Airports
~

Page 3 of 3



SpIpayy Jo 131387 pub sjualuaaidy 1ad sp samil4 :aoN

M 1§ 1bh | jouuﬁ_un__m | gosb _Bo._, puean
fi*log - ooo‘SgT'e g'S 1230} gns
FIR=11 Gofag/Le panssi yo UDIBZ|[EUL JApUN) paywry A&yjeay 1ueyqa | ooo'ost VE b
torgy Bofaq/iE panssiyo uonez||eury lapun pajw Ajeay (eyg | ooo'Gee £ 8
¥i0g [FEIEETIES pPanss ¥o UDNEZIEUS JapUn pa Ajeay |1eyd | coo'oot zT'e L Suippig jo punoy puodiag
e ] Gopaafs Panss; v LoNEZIEU Japun panwi] ajealnd saie)s3 ejems | oco'obe QL5 45
tibg Gofaagfie panss vl LONEZIEUL Japuf) pajLw| sj@3o0H apud | coo‘obe S5 vs
bgrbe Gofaagfie panss vol LONEZIEUIS Japup) pajiun| s[@10} 15e0D anjg | ooo'cfl [ 1
L5 ¥og - ooo‘GEg't | gz'br | |ejoLqns
\brgat Gofdnyfi pajnlaxa ‘P Ind A3|EaY JBIS UBABDH Apendson gaa | ooo'noe’y & €L
sjuatliaaidy
9o gl Gojtewjor pajniaxa payin] 3ead Ayendsoy arep, xadw| asepn | ooo'sgl 9l Tl
sjpuawandy
tgob bofilew/foe pajniaxa pajir] ajealld s|230H Modiy pag ElpU| snapewy | 000'Sd a9 ol
sjuaLaaRy
o'l bolew/at pajniaxa PALE] BjRALd S|E30H DOo|Biaju| sj@joy aqo|ndaju) | ooo'ob (it b
UETTEETY: ) Suippig yo punoy 35114
ELEG boliew/or pajniaxa pap)) ayeald sjajoH yjupAey (P21 UOWST) S|PIOH Wzuy | ooo'cte 561 o
sjuaLuaalBy
thrioe |BofAew(S paindaxa paL] ety s|ajoH euy | 000'gls oS ¥
sjuawaalfy | Sa0IAIEs ADUBYNSUO) PUE S|200H BUY
gg'LEL bofliew/oe pajnoaxa AN 3JBALL] S§|210H BIPPED ToSE palwl] y4vy| ooo'stg 6o¥ T
sjuaLlEaEy
b6lzh bojiew/gt pajniaxa paj a1eALld s|230H Jadiunf sip10H Jadung | ooo'nSy gbs L
sjuaaaBy
1A A IA A Al 1 ] | ON uwinjo)
(3934
al01o Ul |3jep paemy Auedwos yuawdo|aaag 4o awep asunbs)
sSNE}S S0y sealy
susodag wand 549ppig |ny5S333NS coaydi | igwery | ssasy Buippig j0 puncy
3|qepunyay 3|ing 55040

juawdojasaq Ayiadolg jprauwnuod fo ainxauuy




ANN EAURE ;VT_

F. No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009 [ 47 &
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
e
Room No. 1,
New Administrative Block,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi-110003.

Dated the 4 February, 2010
To.

Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi,
Managing Director,

Delhi International Airport (P) Ltd.,
New Uddan Bhawan, Terminal 3,
Opp. ATS Complex,

International Terminal, IGI Airport,
New Delhi - 110 037.

Subject:DIAL Development Fee (DF) — regarding

Read: 1) Central Government's Order No.AV.24011/002/2008-AD dated
09.02.2009.
2) AERA’s Order No.01/2009-10 dated 04" November, 2009.

Sir,

[ am directed to refer to vour letter No. DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF dated 31.01.2010
on the above subject and to say as under:

i) Vide Order referred at (1) above, the approval for levy of DF @ Rs.200/- per
departing domestic passenger and @ Rs. 1300/- per departing international
passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes, was granted, on an ad hoc basis, for a
period of 36 months w.ef. 01.03.2009. The approval was to be reviewed
specifically upon the two milestones mentioned in the said order. One of them
related to submitting project cost estimates by 31.08.2000 and the other
regarding review of bidding process in respect of hospitality district and
informing Govt. of the outcome also by 31.08.20009.

i1) However, vide vour letter no. DIAL/2009-10/MoCA-DF dated 31.08.2009, a
request was made for extension of timeline for submission of the aforesaid
information upto February, 2010. Upon due consideration, the Authority had
extended the timeline upto 31.01.2010, vide its order referred to at (2) above.

iii) It is observed from vour captioned letter dated 31.01.2010 that vou have
furnished information only regarding the review of bidding process in respect of
the hospitality district and the aggregate security deposit amount committed for

Contd/-...



approximately 45 acres of land parcel. No information has been furnished with
reference to the project cost which was also one of the milestones for review and
final determination of DF. You have further stated that the security deposit is
being used to fund the ongoing project, the cost of which is being ‘firmed up’.

2. The Authority views your inability to firm up the project cost and supply the same to
the Authority within the time stipulated by it to enable it to proceed further in terms of
Order at (1) and (2) above seriously. You are hereby requested that the requisite
information, along with all supporting material/documents, may be furnished without any
further delay, failing which the Authority will be constrained to proceed with the matter on
the basis of information available on its record without any further reference to you.

Yours faithfully,

[f Jaf@'\iiﬂl!m_!_i_’_::.
(CV Deepak)
0SD -I1
Tel: 24618539
0f ¢



poms RN YA S ¢ R
Ll International Alrport (PiLimited Lh- \ Yo ) epistered offie
| sticnal Te!
F+91 ' - I8
DIAL/2009-10/MOCA/DF / 2201 February 8, 2010
The Secretary,

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA), ,
Room No. 1,

New Administrative Block,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi-110003

Dear Sir,

Subiject: DIAL Development Fee (DF)

Please refer to your letter Number: F.No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009/478
dated 4" February, 2010, on the above subject.

As you are aware, we are in the final stages of implementing an arduous and
challenging project within unprecedented timelines of 37 months through a

design and build using cost plus approach.

As you are also aware, Delhi International Airport Private Limited (DIAL) has
representations, at Board level, from MOCA, AAI, Fraport and Malaysian Airports
(Eraman Malaysia). In line with corporate governance norms, the matter of
submissions to AERA on project cost and details of review of the bidding process
in the Hospitality District were placed before the Board of Directors of DIAL at
their meeting held on January 20, 2010. After detailed review and deliberation
and also considering the complex nature of the project, the Board felt it to be in
order to undertake an in-depth review of project cost. Accordingly the Board




4l Airport (P)Limited

constituted a Project Cost Committee, approved an audit of the project cost and
authorized the said committee to appoint an auditor for the purpose of this audit.
Thereafter the Board authorized the management to immediately file the details
of review of the bidding process in the Hospitality District with AERA.

In line with the above, the Project Cost Committee appointed M/s Brahmayya
and Co. (one of the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company) to audit the Project
Cost. Upon completion of audit, we would immediately thereafter, furnish the

desired project cost information, after appropriate Board approval.
We solicit your kind indulgence in bearing with this delay.

Yours Sincerely,

]

ey

/| (Sidharath Kapur)
- -esu-aE.h‘}éf'j;Flnancial Officer-Airports




———TTR

F. No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009 /.
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

FRE

Room No. 1, New Administrative Block,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi.
Dated the 12t February, 2010

To

Shri Kiran Kumar Grandhi,
Managing Director,

Delhi International Airport Ltd.,
New Udan Bhawan, Terminal 3,
Opp. ATS Complex,

International Terminal, IGI Airport,
New Delhi — 110 037.

Subject: DIAL Development Fee (DF) — regarding.

Read: (1) Central Government’s Order No. AV.24011/002/2008-AD
dated 09.02.2009.

(2) AERA’s Order No. 01/2009-10 dated 4" November, 2009.

(3) AERA’s letter no. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009/478 dated
4th February, 2010.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to DIAL's letter reference no. DIAL/2009-
10/MOCA/DF/2201 dated February 8, 2010, which has been forwarded in
response to AERA’s letter referred to at (3) above, stating that the Board of
Directors of DIAL has ordered an in-depth review of project cost. Accordingly, an
auditor has been appointed to audit the project cost. Upon completion of audit,
the information regarding project cost would be submitted, after appropriate
Board approval.

2, It appears that DIAL has been unable to furnish the information due to its
inability to obtain internal approvals in time. Even now, no timeline has been
indicated within which DIAL expects to complete audit, obtain board approval
and submit the requisite information. No explanation is also forthcoming as to
why internal procedures were not so timed so as to ensure compliance with the
Order at (2) above. Further, the attention of the Authority has been drawn to the
news report titled “Get ready to pay more for flights from Delhi as DIAL costs
overrun”, which was published in the Economic Times, Delhi on 9.2.2010. The
report, inter-alia, states that the project is now estimated to cost Rs. 12,300
crores, i.e., nearly Rs. 3300 crores more than that earlier estimated.

Cont...



In view of the above, DIAL is requested to:

(a)

(b)

confirm the veracity or otherwise of the news report mentioned in
the preceding para; and

submit the requisite information regarding project cost
immediately failing which the Authority will proceed to decide the
matter on the basis of information available on record, as already
indicated in the letter referred to at (3) above.

Yours faithfully,

(C. V. Deepak)
OSD-11
Tel: 24618539

(‘ ¢

/



ANN EAURE -E

pelhi imernational Airport (PILimited

. / _ 1.7 ‘.,f

DIAL/2009-10/FIN-ACC/2296 uf;
= February 18, 2010

The Secretary, 16 L AL
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AEI{A]F—J—’—
Room No. 1, f .
New Administrative Block.
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi-110003

Dear Sir, .

Subjeet: DIAL Development Fee (DF)

Please refer to your letter No. F.No. AERA/20011/DIAL-DF/2009/488 dated
12" February, 2010 regarding the above subject.

As submitted earlier, being a Public Private Partnership project. Delhi
International Airport Private Limited (DIAL) Board has representations, from
MOCA, AAI, Fraport and Malaysian Airports (Eraman Malaysia). While the
internal planning was to submit project cost details to AERA, with Board
approval, well in time; Board directions warranted certain probity actions. As
intimated earlier, the Board deliberated and felt it appropriate to undertake an
in-depth review of the project cost. Accordingly, the Board constituted a
Project Cost Committee, directed an audit of the project cost and authorized the
said committee to appoint an auditor for the purpose of this audit. Immediately
thereafter, the ‘Project Cost Committee” appointed M/s Brahmayvya and Co.

(one of the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company) to audit the Project Cost.




INIFRR GAMDHI ( s [ L

INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT b

Delhi International Airport (P) Limited

The audit is currently in progress and is expected to take some time. While it
may be difficult to hazard a guess on the time required to complete the audit,
we fully appreciate the need to furnish the desired project cost information at
the earliest. We shall make full endeavor to conclude the audit expeditiously
and submit the desired project cost information as soon as the audit is over and

the project cost is approved by our Board of Directors.

While The T3 project is in an advanced stage of completion, you would
appreciate that audit of cost numbers at this stage by an independent agency
will facilitate submission of more accurate data to AERA which would be in
larger interests, considering the scale and complexity of the project. This may
also be desirable from a stakeholder perspective. considering representation in
the Company, of the Government of India and other partners.

Regarding the point raised on the news report in ET, it may not be appropriate
for us to comment on the veracity of a media report in a regulatory submission,
apart from being premature to do so at this stage considering the ongoing audit.
In view of the foregoing, we trust vou will appreciate the genuine difficulties

faced by us and solicit your kind indulgence in bearing with this delay.

Yours Sincerely,

Dhop—

(Sid#mrath Kapur)
Chief Financial Officer-Airports

Copy to: The Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation



